



Excellon Resources Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2013

in thousands of U.S. dollars

(unaudited)

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements; they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by management and approved by the Audit Committee and Board of Directors of the Company. The Company's independent auditors have not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditors.

October 31, 2013

Excellon Resources Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(unaudited)

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

	September 30, 2013 \$	December 31, 2012 \$
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	2,812	1,369
Marketable securities (note 3)	3,000	4,152
Trade receivables	3,923	5,467
Income taxes receivable	3,214	3,122
Inventories (note 4)	2,496	2,022
Other current assets	1,128	1,555
	16,573	17,687
Non-current assets		
Long term investments	19	20
Property, plant and equipment (note 5)	21,906	20,972
Mineral rights (note 6)	23,561	24,405
Deferred income tax assets	8,313	8,059
Total assets	70,372	71,143
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Trade payables	4,921	2,377
Non-current liabilities		
Provisions (note 7)	1,746	1,637
Total liabilities	6,667	4,014
Equity		
Share capital (note 8)	77,566	77,453
Contributed surplus	10,329	9,329
Accumulated other comprehensive income	(93)	1,810
Deficit	(24,097)	(21,463)
Total equity	63,705	67,129
Total liabilities and equity	70,372	71,143

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Approved by the Board

Director

Director

"Timothy J. Ryan"

"Alan R. McFarland"

Excellon Resources Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income (loss) and Comprehensive Income (loss)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

(Unaudited)

(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	Sept 30, 2013	Sept 30, 2012	Sept 30, 2013	Sept 30, 2012
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenues (note 13)	11,645	60	25,887	27,160
Cost of Sales (note 9a)	(5,389)	(3,958)	(17,355)	(14,176)
	6,256	(3,898)	8,532	12,984
Corporate administrative expenses (note 9b)	(1,053)	(1,386)	(4,383)	(5,484)
Exploration	(299)	(1,679)	(6,506)	(6,257)
Other income (expenses) (note 9c)	(596)	1,490	(254)	1,174
Income (loss) before financing and tax	4,308	(5,473)	(2,611)	2,417
Finance income	-	3	-	18
Finance costs	(18)	(53)	(56)	(90)
Net finance costs	(18)	(50)	(56)	(72)
Income (loss) before income tax	4,290	(5,523)	(2,667)	2,345
Income tax recovery (expense) (note 11)	(1,288)	1,173	33	(597)
Net income (loss)	3,002	(4,350)	(2,634)	1,748
Other comprehensive income (loss)				
Unrealized gain on available for sale securities	-	2	-	(26)
Foreign currency translation differences	1,189	2,484	(1,903)	1,286
Total other comprehensive income (loss)	1,189	2,486	(1,903)	1,260
Total comprehensive income (loss)	4,191	(1,864)	(4,537)	3,008
Earnings (loss) per share				
Basic	\$ 0.05	\$ (0.08)	\$ (0.05)	\$ 0.03
Diluted	\$ 0.05	\$ (0.08)	\$ (0.05)	\$ 0.03
Weighted average number of shares				
Basic	55,096,197	55,084,078	55,041,090	55,475,907
Diluted	55,163,033	55,198,368	55,132,104	55,604,075

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Excellon Resources Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity For the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

(Unaudited)

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

	Share capital \$	Contributed surplus \$	Accumulated other com- prehensive income (loss) \$	Deficit \$	Total equity \$
Balance - January 1, 2012	77,797	9,639	1,445	(29,871)	59,010
Net income (loss) for the period	-	-	-	1,748	1,748
Total other comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	1,260	-	1,260
Total comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	1,260	1,748	3,008
Employee share options:					
Value of services recognized	29	825	-	-	854
Proceeds on issuing shares	42	-	-	-	42
Share payment for mineral rights	1,062	-	-	-	1,062
Repurchased shares	(1,477)	(1,410)	-	-	(2,887)
Balance - September 30, 2012	77,453	9,054	2,705	(28,123)	61,089
Balance - January 1, 2013	77,453	9,329	1,810	(21,463)	67,129
Net income (loss) for the period	-	-	-	(2,634)	(2,634)
Total other comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	(1,903)	-	(1,903)
Total comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	(1,903)	(2,634)	(4,537)
Employee share options:					
Value of services recognized	32	1,054	-	-	1,086
Proceeds on issuing shares	46	-	-	-	46
Share payment for mineral rights	199	-	-	-	199
Repurchased shares	(164)	(54)	-	-	(218)
Balance - September 30, 2013	77,566	10,329	(93)	(24,097)	63,705

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Excellon Resources Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

(Unaudited)

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	Sept 30, 2013	Sept 30, 2012	Sept 30, 2013	Sept 30, 2012
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cash flow provided by (used in)				
Operating activities				
Net income (loss) for the period	3,002	(4,350)	(2,634)	1,748
Adjustments for:				
Depletion, depreciation and amortization	1,003	533	2,841	1,989
Deferred income tax	842	-	(293)	-
Share-based compensation	210	179	1,086	854
Post-employment benefits	18	17	55	52
Rehabilitation provision - accretion	19	19	56	56
Unrealized loss (gain) on marketable securities	(355)	(815)	1,152	174
Unrealized loss (gain) on foreign intercompany loans	27	(6)	(1,353)	(1,366)
Operating cash flows before changes in working capital	4,766	(4,423)	910	3,507
Changes in items of working capital:				
Trade receivables	(2,222)	3,499	1,544	(569)
Income taxes receivable	364	(1,501)	(92)	(6,124)
Inventories	(907)	661	(474)	(242)
Other current assets	204	179	427	(179)
Trade payables	233	(1,876)	2,544	(915)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	2,438	(3,461)	4,859	(4,522)
Investing activities				
Purchase of marketable securities	-	-	-	(5,000)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(764)	(359)	(3,534)	(1,918)
Purchase of royalty interests	-	-	-	(2,400)
Purchase of mineral rights	-	-	(18)	(390)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(764)	(359)	(3,552)	(9,708)
Financing activities				
Proceeds on issuance of shares	-	-	46	42
Shares repurchased from market	(14)	(406)	(218)	(2,887)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(14)	(406)	(172)	(2,845)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalent	643	176	308	686
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	2,303	(4,050)	1,443	(16,389)
Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of the period	509	9,923	1,369	22,262
Cash and cash equivalents - End of the period	2,812	5,873	2,812	5,873
Interest	-	-	-	-
Cash paid for income tax	29	1,366	406	6,300

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 (Unaudited) (in thousands of U.S. Dollars)

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Excellon Resources Inc. and its subsidiaries (together the Company or Excellon) is involved in the exploration, development and extraction of high-grade silver-lead-zinc metals in Mexico and the exploration of gold in properties in Canada.

Excellon is domiciled in Canada and incorporated under the laws of the province of Ontario. The address of its principal office is 20 Victoria Street, Suite 900, Toronto, Ontario, M5C 2N8, Canada.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

a. *Statement of compliance*

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) which the Canadian Accounting Standards Board has approved for incorporation into Part 1 of the Handbook of Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants including IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. The condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012.

The accounting policies and the application adopted are consistent with those disclosed in Note 3 to the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012 except as described below.

The Company has adopted the following new and revised standards, along with any consequential amendments, effective January 1, 2013.

IFRS 10, *Consolidated Financial Statements*, replaces the guidance on control and consolidation in IAS 27, *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements*, and SIC-12, *Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities*. IFRS 10 requires consolidation of an investee only if the investor possesses power over the investee, has exposure to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns. Detailed guidance is provided on applying the definition of control. The accounting requirements for consolidation have remained largely consistent with IAS 27. The Company assessed its consolidation conclusions on January 1, 2013 and determined that the adoption of IFRS 10 did not result in any change in the consolidation status of any of its subsidiaries and investees.

IFRS, 13, *Fair value measurement*, provides a single framework for measuring fair value. The measurement of the fair value of an asset or liability is based on assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability under current market conditions, including assumptions about risk. The Company adopted IFRS 13 on January 1, 2013 on a prospective basis. The adoption of IFRS 13 did not require any adjustments to the valuation techniques used by the Company to measure fair value and did not result in any measurement adjustments as at January 1, 2013.

The Company has adopted the amendments to IAS 1 *Presentation of Financial Statements* effective January 1, 2013. These amendments required the Company to group other comprehensive income items by those that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss and those that will not be reclassified. These changes did not result in any adjustments to other comprehensive income or comprehensive income.

IAS 19 Employee benefits amendments effective January 1, 2013. The changes in this standard resulted in the cessation of the use of the “corridor method” where actuarial gains and losses within a specified

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 (Unaudited) (in thousands of U.S. Dollars)

threshold were previously unrecognized. These changes did not result in any adjustments as at January 1, 2013.

IAS 36, Impairment of Assets, was amended to limit the scope of required disclosure, in certain instances, of the recoverable amount of an asset or cash generating unit, and the basis for the determination of fair value less costs of disposal, when an impairment loss is recognized or when an impairment loss is subsequently reversed. The amendments to IAS 36 are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014 and will be applied retrospectively. Earlier application is permitted. The Company has earlier adopted these amendments.

Areas of critical accounting estimates and judgments that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements are disclosed in Note 4 of the Company's consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2012.

All financial information presented in USD has been rounded to the nearest thousand unless otherwise stated.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors for issue on October 31, 2013.

3. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

The Company invested \$5,000 in the Sprott Physical Silver Trust to hold units reflecting an underlying investment in ounces of silver. These securities have been classified as a "held for trading financial instrument" during the period. During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2013, an unrealized loss of \$1,152 was recorded in income in recognition of a decrease in value as at September 30, 2013 (nine month ended September 30, 2012 - \$174).

4. INVENTORIES

	September 30, 2013 \$	December 31, 2012 \$
Ore	584	29
Concentrate	565	578
Production spares	1,347	1,415
	<u>2,496</u>	<u>2,022</u>

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012
(Unaudited) (in thousands of U.S. Dollars)

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Mining properties \$	Mining equipment \$	Processing equipment \$	Assets under construction \$	Total \$
At January 1, 2012					
Cost	20,584	8,636	8,814	767	38,801
Accumulated depreciation	(12,330)	(3,196)	(2,121)	-	(17,647)
	8,254	5,440	6,693	767	21,154
Year ended December 31, 2012					
Opening net book value	8,254	5,440	6,693	767	21,154
Additions	1,115	856	38	768	2,777
Reclassification	-	864	185	(1,049)	-
Disposals	-	(3)	(1,741)	-	(1,744)
Depreciation	(615)	(1,066)	(1,023)	-	(2,704)
Write-down	-	-	(100)	-	(100)
Exchange differences	546	409	587	47	1,589
Closing net book value	9,300	6,500	4,639	533	20,972
At December 31, 2012					
Cost	22,810	10,928	7,685	533	41,956
Accumulated depreciation	(13,510)	(4,428)	(3,046)	-	(20,984)
	9,300	6,500	4,639	533	20,972
Period ended September 30, 2013					
Opening net book value	9,300	6,500	4,639	533	20,972
Additions	1,621	1,108	201	604	3,534
Reclassification	1,074	-	-	(1,074)	-
Depreciation	(822)	(994)	(709)	-	(2,525)
Exchange differences	(93)	(3)	11	10	(75)
Closing net book value	11,080	6,611	4,142	73	21,906
At September 30, 2013					
Cost	25,149	11,984	7,868	73	45,074
Accumulated depreciation	(14,069)	(5,373)	(3,726)	-	(23,168)
	11,080	6,611	4,142	73	21,906

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012
(Unaudited) (in thousands of U.S. Dollars)

6. MINERAL RIGHTS

	Platosa (Mexico) \$	Beschefer (Canada) \$	Desantis (Canada) \$	Total \$
At January 1, 2012				
Cost	2,255	8,163	10,960	21,378
Accumulated depreciation	(659)	-	-	(659)
	1,596	8,163	10,960	20,719
Year ended December 31, 2012				
Opening net book value	1,596	8,163	10,960	20,719
Additions	2,400	648	804	3,852
Depreciation	(189)	-	-	(189)
Exchange differences	222	(81)	(118)	23
Closing net book value	4,029	8,730	11,646	24,405
At December 31, 2012				
Cost	4,927	8,730	11,646	25,303
Accumulated depreciation	(898)	-	-	(898)
	4,029	8,730	11,646	24,405
Period ended September 30, 2013				
Opening net book value	4,029	8,730	11,646	24,405
Additions	-	-	217	217
Depreciation	(316)	-	-	(316)
Exchange differences	(76)	(286)	(383)	(745)
Closing net book value	3,637	8,444	11,480	23,561
At September 30, 2013				
Cost	4,844	8,444	11,480	24,768
Accumulated depreciation	(1,207)	-	-	(1,207)
	3,637	8,444	11,480	23,561

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 (Unaudited) (in thousands of U.S. Dollars)

7. PROVISIONS

	Post-retirement benefits (1) \$	Rehabilitation provision \$	Total \$
Year ended December 31, 2012			
Opening balance	228	1,201	1,429
Change in estimate	59	(34)	25
Accretion for the year	-	75	75
Exchange differences	18	90	108
Closing Balance	305	1,332	1,637
Period ended September 30, 2013			
Opening balance	305	1,332	1,637
Change in estimate	55	-	55
Accretion for the period	-	56	56
Exchange differences	(1)	(1)	(2)
Closing Balance	359	1,387	1,746

- (1) Post-retirement benefits: The Company provides post retirement benefits supplements as well as leaving indemnities to employees at the Mexican operations. Under Mexican Labour Law, the Company provides statutorily mandated severance benefits to its employees terminated under certain circumstances. Such benefits consist of a one-time payment of three months wages plus 20 days wages for each year of service payable upon involuntary termination without just cause.

Key financial assumptions used in the above estimate include an annual discount rate of 6.5% (December 31, 2012 – 6.5%), annual salary and minimum wage increase rate of 3.5% (December 31, 2012 – 3.5%) and the life of the mine of ten years.

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 (Unaudited) (in thousands of U.S. Dollars)

8. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares (000's)	\$
Year ended December 31, 2012		
Opening balance (1)	55,660	77,797
Shares issued on exercise of stock options	17	71
Shares issued on Beschefer agreement	216	648
Shares issued on Desantis agreement	168	414
Share purchase buyback	(1,025)	(1,477)
Balance at December 31, 2012	55,036	77,453
Period ended September 30, 2013		
Opening balance	55,036	77,453
Shares issued on exercise of stock options	50	78
Shares issued on Desantis agreement	118	199
Share purchase buyback	(116)	(164)
Balance at September 30, 2013	55,088	77,566

- (1) On May 8, 2013 the Company completed a share consolidation of the issued and outstanding common shares on the basis of one (1) post-consolidated common share for every five (5) pre-consolidated common share issued and outstanding (the "Share Consolidation"). The Company's number of outstanding options were consolidated on the same basis.

The numbers of shares and options presented in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been adjusted to include the effect of this share consolidation.

SHARE OPTION PROGRAM (EQUITY-SETTLED)

The Company has a share option program that entitles directors, officers, employees and consultants to purchase shares in the Company. Under the program, the Company may grant options for up to 10% of the common shares issued and outstanding. Under the program, the exercise price of each option may not be less than the market price of the Company's common shares on the date of grant, and an option's maximum term is five years. Options may be granted by the board of directors at any time and may vest immediately upon grant.

The Company uses the fair value method of accounting for all stock-based payments to employees, directors and officers. Under this method, the Company recorded a stock compensation expense of \$1,085 for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 (nine months ended September 30, 2012 - \$854) with a corresponding credit to contributed surplus. The fair value of the stock options granted at the date of the grant were \$1,173 (nine months ended September 30, 2012 - \$609) and is measured using the Black-Scholes pricing model that assumes a risk-free interest rates of 1.31% (nine month ended September 30, 2012 - 1.23%), no dividend yield, expected life of 5 years (nine month ended September 30, 2012 - 5 years) with an expected price volatility of 93.91% (nine month ended September 30, 2012 - 90.83%). Volatility is determined using daily volatility over the expected life of the options. A forfeiture rate of 4.09% is applied (nine months ended September 30, 2012 - 2.99%) and at September 30 2013, there was \$450 of unamortized stock compensation expense (September 30, 2012 - \$507).

During the quarter, 30,000 options were issued at an exercise price of \$1.91 and 48,652 options expired with an average exercise price of \$5.39 leaving an outstanding balance of 2,512,000 options at September

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 (Unaudited) (in thousands of U.S. Dollars)

30, 2013 (September 30, 2012 – 2,425,379 options).

9. EXPENSE BY NATURE

(a) Cost of sales is comprised of the following:

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	Sept 30, 2013	Sept 30, 2012*	Sept 30, 2013	Sept 30, 2012*
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Direct mining and milling costs (1)	5,411	2,799	15,191	11,690
Changes in inventories	(973)	609	(562)	260
Depletion, depreciation and amortization	931	524	2,650	1,928
Royalties	20	26	76	298
Cost of sales	5,389	3,958	17,355	14,176

* As a result of an illegal blockade, production was halted from July 8th to October 16th 2012.

(1) Direct mining and milling costs include personnel, general and administrative, fuel and electricity, maintenance and repair costs as well as operating supplies, external services, third party smelting, refining and transport fees.

(b) Corporate administrative expenses consist of the following:

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	Sept 30, 2013	Sept 30, 2012	Sept 30, 2013	Sept 30, 2012
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Office and overhead costs	454	730	1,849	2,326
Salaries and wages	317	468	1,257	2,243
Share based compensation	210	179	1,086	854
Depletion, depreciation and amortization	72	9	191	61
Corporate administrative expenses	1,053	1,386	4,383	5,484

(c) Other expense (income) consist of the following:

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	Sept 30, 2013	Sept 30, 2012	Sept 30, 2013	Sept 30, 2012
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Unrealized loss (gain) on marketable securities	(355)	(815)	1,152	174
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	951	(675)	(898)	(1,348)
Other expense (income)	596	(1,490)	254	(1,174)

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 (Unaudited) (in thousands of U.S. Dollars)

10. RELATED PARTIES

The corporate secretary of the Company is a partner in a firm that provides legal services to the Company. During the nine months ended September 30, 2013, the Company incurred legal services of \$130 (nine month ended September 30, 2012 – \$166) with an outstanding payable balance of \$28 at September 30, 2013 (September 30, 2012 – \$33).

11. INCOME TAX

Income tax expense is recognized based on management's best estimate of the weighted average annual income tax rate expected for the full financial year. The estimate average annual rate used for the year ended December 31, 2012 was 26.5% and the nine months ended September 30, 2013 was 26.5%.

12. SEGMENT REPORTING

	MEXICO		CANADA	
	Sept 30, 2013 \$	Dec 31, 2012 \$	Sept 30, 2013 \$	Dec 31, 2012 \$
Property, plant and equipment	21,900	20,964	6	8
Capital expenditures	(3,534)	(2,777)	-	-
Mineral rights	3,637	4,029	19,924	20,376
Total assets	46,671	45,426	23,701	25,717
	For the three months		For the nine months	
	Sept 30, 2013 \$	Sept 30, 2012 \$	Sept 30, 2013 \$	Sept 30, 2012 \$
MEXICO				
Revenue	11,645	60	25,887	27,160
Cost of sales	(5,389)	(3,958)	(17,355)	(14,176)
Exploration	(556)	(1,413)	(5,036)	(4,113)
Other expenses	(222)	1,027	(236)	1,670
Net finance costs	(18)	(53)	(56)	(90)
Income tax	(1,288)	1,173	(299)	(597)
Net income (loss)	4,172	(3,164)	2,905	9,854
CANADA				
Corporate administrative expenses	(1,053)	(1,386)	(4,383)	(5,484)
Exploration	257	(266)	(1,470)	(2,144)
Other expenses	(374)	463	(18)	(496)
Net finance costs	-	3	-	18
Income tax	-	-	332	-
Net income (loss)	(1,170)	(1,186)	(5,539)	(8,106)
Net income	3,002	(4,350)	(2,634)	1,748

Excellon Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 (Unaudited) (in thousands of U.S. Dollars)

13. REVENUES

PROVISIONAL SALES

Under the terms of the concentrate sales contract, silver, lead and zinc are sold on a provisional pricing basis whereby sales are recognized at prevailing metal prices when the revenue recognition criteria have been met, namely when title, and risks and rewards of ownership have transferred to the customer. Final pricing is not determined until a subsequent date, typically one or four months later. Price recorded at the time of sale may differ from the actual final price received from the customer due to changes in market prices for metals. The price volatility is considered an embedded derivative in accounts receivable. The embedded derivative is recorded at fair value at each reporting period until settlement occurs, with the changes in fair value recorded to revenues.

During the nine month period ended September 30, 2013, the Company recognized a charge against revenues of \$1,373 for sales made prior to 2013 relating to metal price reduction that occurred between January 1, 2013 and the date of final settlement, primarily in the three month period ended June 30, 2013.

During the three month period September 30, 2013, the Company recognized a charge against revenues of \$120 for sales made prior to July 1, 2013 relating to metal price reduction that were settled or repriced during the quarter.

Currently, one customer represents 100% of the Company's trade receivables which contain the embedded derivative. As at September 30, 2013, unsettled provisionally priced sales totalled \$13,200. A 10% increase or decrease in the price of silver will result in a corresponding increase or decrease in revenues of \$998.

COMPARATIVE PERIOD

Sales in the comparative periods were affected due to an illegal blockade at the mine that halted production from July 8, 2012 to October 16, 2012.